

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

ILLINOIS ASSOCIATION OF)	
FIREARMS RETAILERS, ET AL.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	No. 10-CV-4184
)	Judge Edmond E. Chang
CITY OF CHICAGO, ET AL.,)	Magistrate Judge Geraldine Soat
)	Brown
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Michael A. Forti
Mardell Nereim
Andrew W. Worsack
William Macy Aguiar
Rebecca Alfert Hirsch
City of Chicago, Department of Law
Constitutional and Commercial Litigation Division
30 North LaSalle Street, Suite 1230
Chicago, Illinois 60602
(312) 744-9018 / 6975 / 7129 / 4216

Attorneys for Defendants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Second Amendment Analysis Framework 2

II. The Restrictions On Carrying Firearms Outside The Home Are Constitutional ... 3

A. The Second Amendment does not protect carrying outside one’s home 5

1. The English understanding 5

2. The American understanding 7

i. Bans on carry 7

ii. Bans on discharge 8

B. Chicago’s restrictions satisfy means-end scrutiny 10

1. Intermediate scrutiny applies 10

2. Intermediate scrutiny’s requirements 12

3. The restriction on carrying outside the home satisfies intermediate scrutiny 15

i. Reducing deaths from violent encounters involving a gun .. 16

ii. Reducing violence by gang members 18

iii. Reducing accidental injury and death 20

iv. Reducing gun theft 21

4. The restriction on handguns in a fixed place of business satisfies intermediate scrutiny 21

5. The restriction on firearms in the home of another satisfies intermediate scrutiny 22

III.	The Firearm Acquisition Regulations Are Constitutional	23
A.	The regulations satisfy the undue burden standard	23
B.	The regulations satisfy intermediate scrutiny	27
1.	Restricting criminals’ access to licensed dealers	27
2.	Restricting gun acquisition in the illegal market	31
3.	Gun stores are dangerous and cannot be safely regulated	33
IV.	The Safe Storage Requirement Is Constitutional	37
A.	The regulation satisfies the undue burden standard	37
B.	The regulation satisfies intermediate scrutiny	40
1.	Reducing gun acquisition by criminals	40
2.	Reducing the risk of suicide, homicide, and accidental firearm death	41
3.	Reducing threats to first responders	44
CONCLUSION		45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allied Structural Steel v. Spannaus, 438 U.S. 234 (1978) 25

Bullock v. Carter, 405 U.S. 134 (1972) 25

City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc., 535 U.S. 425 (2002) 13, 14

DiMa Corp. v. Town of Hallie, 185 F.3d 823 (7th Cir. 2006) 14

District of Columbia v. Heller, 128 S.Ct. 2783 (2008) *passim*

Dycus v. State, 74 Tenn. 584 (1880) 7

Ezell v. City of Chicago, 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) 2, 3, 11, 23, 24, 25

G.M. Enterprises, Inc. v. Town of St. Joseph, 350 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 2003) 12, 13, 14

McDonald v. Chicago, 130 S.Ct. 3020 (2010) 2, 3, 13

Moore v. Madigan, ___ F.Supp.2d ___, 2012 WL 344760
(C.D. Ill. Feb. 3, 2012) 5, 10, 11, 12, 21

Nordyke v. King, 644 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2011) 25

People v. Marin, 342 Ill.App.3d 716 (1st Dist. 2003) 17, 21

Planned Parenthood of Southeast Pennsylvania v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992) 25

Robertson v. Baldwin, 165 U.S. 275 (1897) 10

Sir John Knight’s Case, 87 Eng. Rep. 75 (K.B. 1686) 6

State v. Cole, 665 N.W.2d 328 (Wis. 2003) 26

State v. Dawson, 159 S.E.2d 1 (N.C. 1968) 26

Trinen v. City of Denver, 53 P.3d 754 (Colo. Ct. App. 2002) 26

Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC, 520 U.S. 180, 211 (1997) 12, 14

United States v. Masciandaro, 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011) 4, 5, 10, 11, 13, 14, 20, 21, 22

United States v. Salerno, 481 U.S. 739 (1987) 12

United States v. Skoien, 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) 4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 42

United States v. Williams, 616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010) 3, 11, 13

United States v. Yancey, 621 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2010) 3, 9, 10, 11, 13

Williams v. State, 10 A.3d 1167 (Md. 2011) 5

Zablocki v. Redhail, 434 U.S. 374 (1978) 25

Statutes and Ordinances

MCC 8-20-010 4

MCC 8-20-020 3, 4

MCC 8-20-030 3, 4

MCC 8-20-040 37, 38

MCC 8-20-100 23

MCC 8-20-110 24

MCC 8-20-120 24

MCC 8-20-140 4, 25

MCC 8-20-180 4

Statute of Northampton (1328). 5

1686 New Jersey Statute (ch. IX) 7

1721 Pennsylvania Statute (ch. CCXLV, sec. IV) 8

1746 Massachusetts Statute (ch. X) 8

1751 Pennsylvania Statute (ch. CCCLXXXVIII) 8

1782 Pennsylvania Statute (ch. DCCCCLVIII, sec. XLII) 38

1783 Massachusetts Statute (sec. I) 38

1783 Pennsylvania Statute (ch. MXX, sec. XLII) 38

1784 New York Statute (ch. 28) 38

1786 New York Statute (ch. 43) 8

1786 Virginia Statute (ch. XXI) 7

1792 North Carolina Statute (ch. III) 7

1795 Massachusetts Statute (ch. XXV) 7

1801 Massachusetts Statute (sec. I) 38

1801 Tennessee Statute (ch. 22) 7

1813 Spring Garden, Pennsylvania Ordinance (sec. V) 9

1815 Northen Liberties, Pennsylvania Ordinance (sec. VIII) 9

1817 Moyamensing Township, Pennsylvania Ordinance (sec. II) 9

1817 New Orleans, Louisiana Ordinance (art. 12) 9

1820 Kennsington, Pennsylvania Ordinance (sec. VII) 9

1821 Tennessee Statute (ch. 13) 7

1837 Georgia Statute (sec. I) 24

1851 Richmond, Virginia Ordinance (sec. IX) 9

1859 Manchester, New Hampshire Ordinance (sec. 20) 9

1861 Illinois Statute (sec. 78) 9

1865 New Haven, Connecticut Ordinance (ch. IV) 9

1868 Florida Statute (ch. VII, sec. 14) 7

1869 Saint Joseph, Missouri Ordinance (sec. 17) 9

1875 Wyoming Statute (ch. 52, sec. 1) 8

1876 Dodge City, Kansas Ordinance (sec. XI) 7, 8

1879 Tennessee Statute (ch. CLXXXVI, sec. 1) 7

1879 Tennessee Statute (ch. XCVI, sec. 1) 24

1881 Chicago, Illinois Ordinance (art. XX) 9

1901 South Carolina Statute (No. 435, sec. 1) 24

Other Authorities

Chicago City Council Committee on Police and Fire Legislative Findings. 1

Proclamation of Richard II (Nov. 2, 1381) 6

Proclamation of Elizabeth I (July 26, 1579) 6

Proclamation of Elizabeth I (December 2, 1594) 6

Robert Gardiner, *The Compleat Constable* 18 (3d ed. 1708) 6, 7

Blackstone, 4 *Commentaries on the Laws of England* (5th ed. 1773) 6

Hawkins, 1 *A Treatise of the Pleas of the Crown* (T. Leach, ed. 1777) 5, 6

Coke, 3 *Institutes of the Laws of England* (Brooke, ed. 1797) 6

Patrick J. Charles, *Scribble Scrabble, The Second Amendment, and Historical Guideposts: A Short Reply to Lawrence Rosenthal and Joyce Lee Malcom*, 105 Nw. U. L. Rev. 227, 237 (2011) 5

Cornell & DeDino, *A Well Regulated Right: The Early American Origins of Gun Control*, 73 Fordham L. Rev. 487 (2004) 7

Courtwright, *The Cowboy Subculture*, in *Guns in America: A Reader* (Dizzard, et al., ed. 1999) 8

Winkler, *Scrutinizing the Second Amendment*, 105 Mich. L. Rev. 683 (2007) 26

Baltimore Gazette and Daily Advertiser, December 17, 1827 9
